



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.9154 OF 2025

John Arokiam Maria and anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

Joint Registrar, Eastern & Western Sub

Slum Rehabilitation Authority and ors.

.... Respondents

Adv. Santosh Sanjkar, for the petitioners.

Adv. Nidhi Chauhan i/b. Adv. Vishwanath Patil, for respondent
Nos.1 and 2-SRA.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 5th MAY 2026

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Learned counsel appears for respondent Nos.1 and 2.
3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on
18/06/2026.
4. Mr. Vishwanath Patil, learned counsel waives service of
notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2.
5. In addition to the Court's notice, private notice on the
respondent Nos.3, 4 and 5 is permitted.

6. The petitioner to serve a copy of the writ petition on the learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2.
7. List the writ petition on 18/06/2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)